## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

### DW 22-032

## PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

#### **Request for Change in Rates**

## Procedural Order Re: November 30, 2022 Hearing

The Commission's September 30, 2022 procedural order scheduled a hearing on temporary rates to be held on November 30, 2022. On October 26, 2022, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW) filed a settlement agreement (Settlement Agreement) signed by PWW, the New Hampshire Department of Energy, and the Office of the Consumer Advocate (the Settling Parties). In the Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties agreed that no temporary rates should be set in this docket. Settlement Agreement, Subsection IV.A.

Since the Commission will not be required to determine temporary rates, the November 30, 2022 hearing is no longer required by RSA 378:27. Accordingly, the November 30 hearing is CANCELLED.

So ordered, this twenty-third day of November, 2022.

SNIEL C GARNE

Daniel C. Goldner Presiding Officer Chairman

# Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 22-032

Printed: 11/23/2022

Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov john.boisvert@pennichuck.com douglas.brogan@gmail.com mab@nhbrownlaw.com chris.countie@pennichuck.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com carolann.howe@pennichuck.com jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com tara.king@pennichuck.com donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov jayson.p.laflamme@energy.nh.gov anthony.j.leone@energy.nh.gov karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov jjs@rathlaw.com George.Torres@Pennichuck.com donald.ware@pennichuck.com